

South Dakota Department of Transportation Division of Operations 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2558

July 12, 2024

Mr. Craig Smith **Director of Operations** South Dakota Department of Transportation 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in June contain an increase of \$174,703.57.

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 1.97%.

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than \$50,000.

ABERDEEN REGION

1. Project: NH 0013(164), Beadle County, PCN 08RJ

> Location: Various routes in the Huron area Contractor: Highway Improvement, Inc.

Type of Work: crack leveling

Original Contract Amount: \$ 453,030.00 \$ Change on CCO No. 1F: (437,984.00)Net Change to Date: (437,984.00)

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT, in agreement with the contractor, voiding the contract after determining there were not enough cracks large enough to warrant leveling.

2. Project: PH 0010(229), Aberdeen Region, PCN 09FN

Location: Aberdeen Region

Contractor: Diamond Surface, Inc.

Type of Work: centerline rumble strips

Original Contract Amount: \$ 5,639,914.39 Change on CCO No. 1: \$ (150,187.45) Net Change to Date: \$ (150,187.45)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1:</u> This decrease is the result of SDDOT removing a segment of the project due to the segment being a thin overlay lift with a 6' transverse joint which would be impractical to place centerline rumble strips effectively.

MITCHELL REGION

3. Project: IM 0293(106)76, Minnehaha County, PCN 03RA Location: I-29 Exit 77 (41st Street Interchange) in Sioux Falls

Contractor: D & G Concrete Construction, Inc

Type of Work: grading, structures, MSE retaining wall, curb & gutter, storm sewer, PCC pavement

Original Contract Amount: \$ 35,568,714.00 Change on CCO No. 17: \$ 105,644.90 Net Change to Date: \$ (343,269.06)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 17:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for additional work to remove and replace fiber reinforced PCC pavement. The pavement had been poured and then cracked due to joint layout in the plans. The new placement includes a revised joint layout.

RAPID CITY REGION

4. Project: IM 0902(112)59, Pennington County, PCN 6568 Location: I-90 Exit 59 (LaCrosse Street) in Rapid City

Contractor: Complete Concrete, Inc.

Type of Work: grading, curb & gutter, storm sewer, asphalt concrete surfacing, PCC surfacing

Original Contract Amount: \$ 17,484,588.63 Change on CCO No. 20: \$ 150,000.00 Net Change to Date: \$ 404,393.17

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 20:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT making an incentive payment for an additional 30 working days for additional work completed in the first season.

5. Project: NH-P 0042(91), Belle Fourche Area, PCN 0883 Location: Various locations in the Belle Fourche area

Contractor: Highway Improvement, Inc.

Type of Work: rout & seal

 Original Contract Amount:
 \$ 284,810.46

 Change on CCO No. 1:
 \$ 119,594.38

 Net Change to Date:
 \$ 119,594.38

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities due to normal project variations.

6. Project: PH 0040(338), Rapid City Region, PCN 06U3 Location: Various locations in the Rapid City region

Contractor: The Truesdell Corporation

Type of Work: high friction surface treatment

Original Contract Amount: \$ 2,639,136.01 Change on CCO No. 2: \$ 85,360.20 Net Change to Date: \$ 85,360.20

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for additional work to remove the existing pavement markings prior to the high friction surface treatment application.

Sincerely, Ryan K. Johnson Senior Specification Engineer